
Merton Council
Standards and General Purposes 
Committee Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Peter McCabe (Chair)
Janice Howard (Vice-Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
John Bowcott
Adam Bush
Mary Curtin
John Dehaney
Mary-Jane Jeanes
Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd)
Gregory Patrick Udeh
Martin Whelton
David Williams

Substitute Members:

Michael Bull
Sally Kenny
Oonagh Moulton

Date: Thursday 15 March 2018 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 0208 545 3357.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Standards and General Purposes Committee  
Agenda
15 March 2018 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 2017/18 Merton Council Audit Plan 7 - 48

5 2017/18 Merton Pension Fund Audit Plan 49 - 78

6 2016/17 Annual Certification Report 
Report to follow

7 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 79 - 102

8 Audited Final Accounts 2016/17 103 - 
106

9 Review of Polling Places 
 Report to follow

10 Appointment of Independent Person 107 - 
108

11 Update on RIPA authorisations 109 - 
110

12 Complaints against Members 
A verbal update will be provided at the meeting.

13 Temporary and Contract Staff Update 111 - 
118

14 Work Programme 119 - 
120

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
9 NOVEMBER 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.40 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Janice Howard, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Mary-Jane Jeanes, Councillor Ian Munn, 
Councillor Gregory Udeh, Councillor David Williams, 
Councillor John Bowcott and Councillor Mary Curtin

Independent Person – Pam Donovan

Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services
Paul Evans – Assistant Director of Corporate Governance
Suresh Patel – External Auditor – Ernst Young
Roger Kershaw – Interim Assistant Director of Resources
Margaret Cullerton – Head of Internal Audit
Kevin Holland – Head of Shared Fraud Partnership
Paul Foster – Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership
John Hill – Assistant Director - Public Protection
Kim Brown – HR Lead
Amy Dumitrescu – Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September were agreed subject to the 
following amendment:

Item 4: Audited Final Accounts 2016/17

“They explained that although the introduction of the new financial system had 
caused delays to this year’s accounts, they were now content that the issues would 
be solved before next year’s accounts.” 

To be amended to read:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

They explained that although the introduction of the new financial system had caused 
delays to this year’s accounts, they were now content that officers were taking 
action to resolve the issues for next years accounts.

4 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL LETTER (Agenda Item 4)

Suresh Patel from Ernst and Young LLP presented the Annual Audit Letter and 
invited questions and comments.

5 AUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Corporate Services presented the report which was brought at the 
request of the Committee to update on the progress on the accounts. The Director of 
Corporate Services gave an overview as detailed in the report of the action plan to 
meet the tighter deadlines to give assurance that this would be met on time.

In response to questions officers advised that they had committed to bring another 
update to the next meeting of Standards and General Purposes and that a large 
amount of preliminary work had been undertaken including a scheduled meeting with 
External Audit in the week following the meeting and regular detailed conversations 
were progressing and detailed plans were in place. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee approved the audited Statement of Accounts, including 
the Pension Fund accounts. 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT ON ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
(Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report and invited questions and comments.

RESOLVED:

That members noted the report and commented upon matters arising from the 
Internal Audit Progress Report.

7 FRAUD UPDATE (Agenda Item 7)

The Head of the Shared Fraud Partnership presented the report and invited 
comments and questions.

Members praised the positive progress on the areas of blue badge fraud and right to 
buy fraud.

RESOLVED:

A. That members noted the Fraud Progress report and commented on the 
matters arising from it.

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

8 CHANGES TO THE JOINT REGULATORY SERVICE COMMITTEE (Agenda 
Item 8)

The Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership presented the report advising that 
following agreement of the Merton and Richmond Council Cabinets to admit the 
London Borough of Wandsworth to the partnership, a review of the terms of 
reference was required. 

RESOLVED: 

A. That the Standards and General Purposes committee recommends that 
Council approves the amended Terms of Reference for the Joint Regulatory 
Services Committee (JRSC) as set out in Appendix 3

B. That the Standards and General Purposes Committee recommends that 
Council agrees that the Chair of the JRSC rotates on an annual basis between 
Merton, Richmond and Wandsworth.

9 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT (Agenda Item 9)

The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance presented the report. 

In response to member questions the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
clarified the process for members receiving complaints and gave an overview of the 
way complaints are logged and recorded. 

The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance confirmed that the statistics included 
those issues reported online through the website.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the contents of the report.

10 ANNUAL GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY REPORT (MEMBERS) (Agenda Item 
10)

The Assistant Director for Corporate Governance presented the report and the 
Committee noted the extract from the register.

11 ANNUAL GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY REPORT (OFFICERS) (Agenda Item 
11)

The Assistant Director for Corporate Governance presented the report, advising that 
managers had been reminded to advise officers to complete the required 
declarations.

The Committee noted the extract from the register.

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

12 RISK MANAGEMENT (Agenda Item 12)

The Director of Corporate Services presented the report advising the Committee of 
the points which had been updated. In response to a member question on the 
approach to agreeing the key risks, the Director of Corporate Services responded 
that our insurance advisors were lined up to do a sense check of these.

RESOLVED:

A. That the Standards and General Purposes Committee reviewed the adequacy 
of the risk management framework and the associated control environment.

B. To consider the Key Strategic Risks and Issues faced by the Council and 
determine whether these are being actively managed.

13 REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES (Agenda Item 13)

The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance presented the report, advising that 
the group offices had been consulted on the proposals. 

RESOLVED: 

A. That the Standards and General Purposes Committee recommends that the 
full council agrees the designation of the Acacia Adventure Playground 
building as the polling place for polling district HD in Figges Marsh Ward and 
retains the use of the Acacia Centre for polling district IE in Longthornton 
Ward. 

B. That the Standards and General Purposes Committee recommends that the 
full council agrees that Dundonald Recreation Ground Pavilion replaces 
Dundonald Primary School as a polling place for polling district PA in 
Dundonald Ward.

C. That the Standards and General Purposes Committee recommends that the 
full council agrees that Joseph Hood Primary School replaces Merton Adult 
College as a polling place for polling district SA in Cannon Hill Ward. 

14 MEMBER INDUCTION (Agenda Item 14)

The HR Lead presented the report and gave an overview of the training which had 
taken place since May 2014 and the proposed training from 2018. The HR Lead 
advised that these dates were currently tentative and sought feedback from members 
on the proposals.

Members discussed the proposals noting that training for members on Planning 
Committee would require further in depth training and discussed the options for a 
buddy/mentoring system for new Councillors.

Page 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The committee requested specific training for members who would become mentors 
to new members. The HR Lead undertook to include this in the plan.

Members resolved to discuss the proposals further and feedback to the HR Lead.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee agreed the draft learning and development plan for 
2018/19 subject to the addition of mentoring

2. That the Committee agreed the priority development activities for members as 
outlined in 2.10 of the report.

3. That the Committee agreed that there will be elements of mandatory training 
for members. 

4. That Committee considered ways to encourage increased member take-up for 
development activities. 

15 TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT STAFF UPDATE (Agenda Item 15)

The HR Lead presented the report advising that the use of temporary and agency 
staff was being monitored and checked regularly and that the new temporary to 
permanent guidance had now been implemented. The HR Lead was optimistic that 
numbers of staff would fall within the next quarter as there were a number of 
temporary projects nearing conclusion.

Members asked questions and discussed the methods which were being used to 
ensure that current staff were being upskilled and retained.

RESOLVED: 

That members noted the progress made to monitor and control the use of temporary 
workers and consultants.

16 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 16)

The Committee received a verbal update from the Assistant Director of Corporate 
Governance on recent complaints against members. 

The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance advised the Committee that there 
was currently one complaint under investigation, for which the independent 
investigator had provided a draft report. The Independent Person and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer would be considering the response to the report.

The Committee noted that there had been no further complaints received since the 
last meeting.  

17 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 17)

Page 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


6

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Members requested that the update on the Final Accounts for 2016/17 be added to 
the March 2018 work programme. This was agreed by the Committee. 

Page 6

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


London Borough of
Merton
Audit planning report
Year ended 31 March 2018

2 March 2018

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



2

2 March 2018

Dear Standards and General Purposes Committee Members

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to
provide the Standards and General Purposes Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the
2017/18 audit in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s
2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing
standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s se
[...]
officer: Roger Kershaw, Interim AD of Resources
Recommendations:
1. That the Committee note the work undertaken by officers to prepare for the 

closure of the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To advise that officers have undertaken an extensive review of the closing of 

accounts’ process in preparation for the “faster closing” deadlines required 
for the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts..

2 DETAILS
2.1. At the Standards and General Purposes Committee meeting on the 9th 

November 2017, the external auditors (EY) advised that they had completed 
the audit of the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts. These accounts have been 
published on the Council’s website.

2.2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Statement of 
Accounts for 2017/18 and thereafter are prepared by the 31st May and 
audited by the 31st July. These dates are shorter than the statutory dates for 
2016/17 by one month and two months respectively.

2.3. Members will recall that the Council experienced some challenges in closing 
the 2016/17 accounts, primarily due to the complex nature of a newly- 
implemented financial system (e5). This resulted in additional external audit 
effort and cost. 

2.4. Officers have been working extensively during the year to fully “bed in” the 
new e5 system and resolve the reconciliation issues that created last year’s 
delays. 

2.5. In addition, officers have been working closely with our external auditors to 
run a series of analytical checks in advance of their audit to ensure as much 
practical work is cleared in good time to ensure a more efficient audit 
process. These checks have covered the following-

 Resolving e5 issues, particularly with the bank reconciliation and making 
more effective use of e5 features, such as automatic generation of accruals.

 Reviewing thoroughly the closing of accounts’ timetable.

 Ensuring that the requirements of the external auditors have been met 
precisely by means of
[...]
 accounts’ timetable provides for the accounts to be 

prepared and then audited within statutory deadlines. These are that the 
Statement of Accounts must be prepared by the 31st May 2018 and must be 
audited by the 31st July 2018. 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. None for the purposes of this report

Page 104



7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. Members are referred to the Council’s constitution and in particular to the 

Financial Regulations which are in Part 4f.
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
8.1. None for the purposes of this report.
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None for the purposes  of this report                                                  
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None for the purposes of this report
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. The papers which were used to compile this report are held within the 

Corporate Services Department.
12.2. Statement of Accounts 2016/17
12.3. Guidance Notes for Closing of Accounts 2017/18
12.4. Closing of Accounts timetable 2017/18

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee
Date: 15 March 2018
Wards: All

Subject:  Appointment of Independent Person
Lead officer: Paul Evans, Assistant Director Corporate Governance
Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair, Standards and General Purposes 
Committee
Contact officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 0208 545 3864
Recommendations:
1. That the Standards and General Purposes Committee agrees that an interview 

panel comprising one councillor from each political group should be appointed to 
interview and to recommend to Council the appointment of one Independent 
Person to serve for a period of three years.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The Localism Act 2011 requires the council to appoint at least one 

Independent Person. The now defunct Standards Committee previously put 
arrangements in place for the recruitment of two Independent Persons. 

1.2. The term of office of one of the Independent Persons, Derek Prior, ends on 
12 July 2018

1.3. This report therefore seeks approval to commence the recruitment of a new 
Independent Person and to appoint an interview panel, comprising one 
councillor from each political group to interview all candidates and 
recommend to Council the appointment of the successful applicant.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Localism Act 2011 requires the council to appoint at least one 

Independent Person. The functions of the Independent Person, set out in the 
council’s constitution, are:

 The independent person must be consulted and views taken into account 
before the authority takes a decision on any allegation it has decided to 
investigate

 The independent person may be consulted by the authority in 
circumstances where the authority is not taking a decision whether to 
investigate the allegation

 The independent person may be consulted by a member of the authority 
against whom an allegation has been made

2.2. The council currently has two Independent Persons. Derek Prior was 
appointed in July 2015 and Pam Donovan was appointed in November 
2016. Derek Prior’s second term of office expires on 12 July 2018, thus 
creating a vacancy.

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. The Council must appoint at least one Independent Person.
3.2. The composition of the interview panel is discretionary.
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. None
5 TIMETABLE
5.1. Officers will commence the recruitment of a new Independent Person as 

soon as possible, subject to the agreement of this Committee.
5.2. It is anticipated that an advert will be placed in the local press and on the 

council’s website in early April, with a closing date towards the end of April 
and interviews towards the end of May. The outcome will be reported to 
Council at its meeting on 4 July.

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. Independent Persons are invited to attend meetings of Standards and 

General Purposes Committee and are paid £100 per meeting. They are also 
paid £100 for each consultation meeting with the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer.

6.2. The recommendations in this report will not lead to any increase in the 
overall budget for allowances.

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. See body of report.
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
8.1. None specific to this report.
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None specific to this report
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None specific to this report
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 None

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. NOne

Page 108



Page 1 of 2

Committee: Standards & General Purposes Committee
Date: 15 March 2018
Wards: All

Subject:  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
Authorisations

Lead officer:    Paul Evans 
Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe
Contact officer: paul.evans@merton.gov.uk

Recommendations: 
A. That members note the purposes for which investigations have been authorised 

under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To inform members about investigations authorised since September 2017 

under RIPA.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers 

investigating the conduct of others with a view to bringing legal action 
against them. These functions include investigating anti-social behaviour, fly 
tipping, noise nuisance control, planning (contraventions), benefit fraud, 
contraventions of trading standards, licensing and food safety legislation.

2.2. Whilst the majority of investigations are carried out openly, some 
investigations must be carried out using covert su
[...]
hority with the exercise of 
this right except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a 
democratic society in the interests of national security, public safety or the 
economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, 
for the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and 
freedoms of others. 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. RIPA investigations are authorised for the prevention or detection of crime or 

the prevention of disorder.
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None.
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
11.1. None.
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. None.

Page 110



1

Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee

Date:  Wards: All

Subject:  Report on the use of temporary workers and consultants

Lead officer: Kim Brown, HR Lead

Lead member: Cllr Mark Allison

Contact officer: Kim Brown Ext 3152 

Recommendations: 

To note progress made to monitor and control the use of temporary workers and 
consultants

Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1. The Committee has received progressed in relation to the number of interim 
appointments and the mechanisms in place to monitor the use of such workers.

2.  Details

2.1 Appendix 1 attached to this report sets out the latest central monitoring 
database for all types of interim/temporary placement at a rate of £30 per hour 
or more across the Council, shown by department. 

2.2 The database is updated on a monthly basis and double-checked with 
departments for accuracy.

2.3 The data about interim and consultancy placements is broken down by 
department and sent to each Department Management Team (DMT) on a 
monthly basis to review. HR attends monthly meetings of each DMT to review 
all the placements and to challenge on-going placements, especially where they 
are longer term. Every placement is reviewed with the respective DMT senior 

[...]

 Work programme

8 November 2018 

 External Audit Annual Letter
 Internal Audit progress report on annual audit plan 
 Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (members)
 Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (officers)
 Annual Complaints report 
 Risk management 
 Complaints against Members
 Temporary and Contract Staff update
 Work programme

14 March 2019 

 External Audit Certification of Claims report
 External Audit progress report
 External Audit Plans for Council and Pension Fund accounts
 Internal Audit Plan
 Internal Audit progress report 
 Update on RIPA authorisations (March and September)
 Complaints against Members
 Temporary and Contract Staff update

Page 119

Agenda Item 14



 Work programme

Add as required: 

 Polling Places
 Constitutional amendments 
 Review of members’ interests
 Independent / co-opted members
 Reports on dispensations issued by Monitoring Officer 
 Report on payment exceeding £1000 as a result of maladministration as 

directed by the LGO.

Page 120


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 2017/18 Merton Council Audit Plan
	5 2017/18 Merton Pension Fund Audit Plan
	7 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
	Appendix 1

	8 Audited Final Accounts 2016/17
	10 Appointment of Independent Person
	11 Update on RIPA authorisations
	13 Temporary and Contract Staff Update
	14 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2018
(7.15 pm - 8.20 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Janice Howard, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor John Bowcott, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor John Dehaney, Councillor Mary-Jane Jeanes, 
Councillor Ian Munn, Councillor Gregory Udeh, 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor David Williams and 
Councillor Najeeb Latif.

Independent Person – Pam Donovan

Suresh Patel – External Auditor – Ernst Young

Paul Evans – Assistant Director of Corporate Governance
Roger Kershaw – Interim Assistant Director of Resources
Andrew Hamilton – Audit Manager
Gaynor Fleming – Quality and Performance Manager
Kim Brown – HR Lead
Amy Dumitrescu – Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Adam Bush. Councillor Najeeb Latif 
attended as substitute.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 2017/18 MERTON COUNCIL AUDIT PLAN (Agenda Item 4)

The External Auditor presented the report, highlighting the new risks detailed in the 
report and invited questions and comments.

5 2017/18 MERTON PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN (Agenda Item 5)

The External Auditor presented the report advising that this had been through the 
Pensions Committee and invited questions and comments.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

6 2016/17 ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The External Auditor presented the report and advised that of the £87m claim, an 
amendment of £315 had been identified which had to be reported, though the Auditor 
noted that this was a minor amount and similar to last year.

The External Auditor noted that this year was the final year of the current contract 
and that from 2018/19 the Council would need to appoint their own reporting 
accountant. External Audit were currently compiling a quote to do this work for 
submission to the Director of Corporate Services.

The Quality and Performance Manager advised the Committee that staff had been 
provided with training to minimise any errors but noted that some of the errors were 
from historic assessments. 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 (Agenda Item 7)

The Audit Manager presented the report advising this was an annual report. The 
Audit Manager noted that there had been a reduction in days to 765 however 
reassured the Committee that the Head of Internal Audit was satisfied with the level 
of resource and this could be achieved through the 5-Borough partnership.

The Audit Manager advised there were a number of new pieces of work due to be 
undertaken including a review of the processes for the new GDPR regulations due to 
come into force in May 2018 as well as the Governance arrangements for the Local 
Authority Property Company.

Members asked what work would be carried out in regards to contract procurement 
specifically in relation to the Veolia Contract and the Audit Manager responded that 
work would be undertaken across the South London Waste Partnership Boroughs to 
assess value for money and contract compliance.

Members asked questions regarding the cycle of audits and provision for responding 
to one-off issues. The Audit Manager responded that there was a 3 year cyclical 
program in place for key financial system audits, however the plan was flexible and 
therefore there was still provision for any issues arising during the year that were not 
included within the plan. 

RESOLVED: That Members reviewed and commented upon the 2018/19 Draft 
Internal Audit Strategy, Plan and Charter.

8 AUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 (Agenda Item 8)

Order of Items: The Chair announced that Item 8 would be discussed after Item 5 on 
the Agenda.

The Interim Assistant Director of Resources presented the report advising that 
Officers were working closely with external audit and had put a number of measures 
in place to achieve the earlier closing date including reviewing the closing timetable, 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

employing additional temporary staff and resolving issues with the finance IT system. 
The Interim Assistant Director of Resources noted that in light of this work the 
External Auditors had re-evaluated London Borough of Merton’s risk profile for 
closing the accounts from red to amber.

The External Auditor advised that a new online portal had been implemented which 
was making the processes quicker and whilst there were still residual issues they 
were in the minor category. The amber category reflected that External Audit were 
more confident in the Councils’ ability to meet the closing deadlines.

In response to member questions the External Auditor advised that the earlier closing 
date was from Central Government and therefore affected all Local Authorities.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the work undertaken by officers to prepare 
for the closure of the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts.

9 REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES (Agenda Item 9)

The Assistant Director for Corporate Governance presented the report advising that 
there had already been consultation with members on the contents and gave an 
overview of the recommendations and noting that details of alternative options were 
contained within the report.

Members welcomed that less Schools were being used as Polling Stations and 
requested that officers ensure that adequate signage and maps were used to notify 
voters of any changes to locations of polling stations in addition to information 
currently given on polling cards.

RESOLVED:

A) That the Standards and General Purposes Committee recommended  that the 
Council agrees that the Salvation Army Hall replaces Merton Hall as a polling 
place for polling district QC in Abbey Ward.

B) That the Standards and General Purposes Committee recommended that the 
Council agrees that Merton Park Baptist Church replaces Joseph Hood 
Primary School as a polling place for polling district SA in Cannon Hill Ward.

10 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON (Agenda Item 10)

The Democratic Services Officer presented the report and gave an overview of the 
recommendations.

Members requested that the Independent Person completing his term be written to 
expressing the Committees’ thanks for his work.

RESOLVED: That the Standards and General Purposes Committee agreed that an 
interview panel comprising one Councillor from each political group should be 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

appointed to interview and to recommend to Council the appointment of one 
Independent Person to serve for a period of three years.

11 UPDATE ON RIPA AUTHORISATIONS (Agenda Item 11)

The Assistant Director for Corporate Governance presented the report, advising that 
whilst there had been zero authorisations under RIPA in the last quarter, other 
methods were being used. The Assistant Director for Corporate Governance advised 
there had been 190 prosecutions this year for fly tipping and litter offences. 

Members requested that regular updates be provided on prosecutions.

RESOLVED: That members noted the purposes for which investigations have been 
authorised under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000.

12 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 12)

The Committee received a verbal update from the Assistant Director of Corporate 
Governance, who advised that there were currently no complaints being considered 
in any format against any Merton Councillors. 

13 TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT STAFF UPDATE (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED: That the public were excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 2 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The HR Lead presented the report, advising that the use of Temporary and Contract 
staff still continued to be closely monitored and this would remain a regular report to 
Committee. 

Members discussed the report in depth; asked questions regarding hard to fill 
positions and expressed the importance of growing and developing current staff and 
methods in place to retain them.

RESOLVED: That progress made to monitor and control the use of Temporary 
workers and Consultants was noted.

14 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 14)

The Work Programme was noted and agreed.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

